Section 106

Note Ths copy account must be
authenticated by the wrtten

u(s) of the Lig

or(s)

Form472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02151395

Name of Company

A G Joy & Son Limited

1/ We

Stewart Bennett, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly=Releen/summoned for 28 March 2014 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-semo-was-dons-
-aeserdingly / No quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notrice thal a meetng of the creditors of the company was duly helé-eR/summoned for 28 March 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that $he-same-was-dere-aeserdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, IG8 5LQ

The winding up covers the period from 1 September 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed -QQ) SO0\ Date 01 Apnil 2014

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

S T Bennett & Co
Warwck House

116 Palmerston Road
*A3512L08"
#60

Buckhurst Hill
Essex, 19 5LQ “ I“ ’l Im
Ref LIQOO36/STB/MB/DW
A15 03/04/2014

COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY




Liquidator's Final

Report to Creditors &
Members

A.G.Joy and Son Limited -
In Liquidation
Final report to

28 March 2014



CONTENTS

Introduction

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Liguidator's Remuneration & Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Recelpts and Payments Account from 1 September 2013 to 28 March 2014

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 1 September 2011 to 28 March 2014
C Time Analysis for the period 1 September 2013 to 28 March 2014

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the penod 1 September 2011 to 28 March 2014

E Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No 9




Introduction

I, Stewart Bennett of S T Bennett & Co, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst
Hilt, Essex, 1G9 5LQ, was appomnted as Liquidator of A G Joy & Son Limited on 1 September
2011 This report provides a summary of the outcome of the liquidation of the Company which
has now been completed

The trading address of the Company was Pye Cottage, 35 Pye Corner, Gilston CM20 2RB

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Warwick House, 116 Palmerston
Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ and its registered number 1s 02151395

The Liquidation commenced in September 2011 with estimated asset realisations of £14,414
and anticipated habihities of £183,724, which, subject to the costs of hquidation, meant that a

small return to creditors was expected

Progress of the Liquidation

Further to my last progress report, you will recall my investigations revealed that on 31 August
2011 a debtor made a BACs payment of £4,161 60 into the company’s bank account By this
date the hank should have been aware that the company had started the iquidation process
and as such these funds should have been made to the liquidation The bank overdraft was
personally guaranteed by the director and as such, the director agreed to repay this sum

These funds have now been received

Attached at Appendix A, 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period 1 September
2013 to 28 March 2014

Attached at Appendix B 1s a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period 1
September 2011 to 28 March 2014 with a cemparison to the Director's Statement of Affairs
values which provides details of the remuneration charges and expenses incurred and paid by
the Liquidator durning the penod of this report

Further information on the Liquidator’s remuneration can be found in section 6 below

Unrealisable Assets

There are no unrealisable assets




41

42

43

51

52

53

54

55

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an inittal assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be

appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
imtiat meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnare My
investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requiring further report

As set out In paragraph 2 1 above, my investigations revealed a preference payment that has
now been fully repaid
Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously advised in my last report, Citreon Hatfield were owed approximately £3,000 1n
respect a hire purchase agreement on a Citreon Relay panel van The agreement was
novated into the directors own name No claim for any shortfall has been lodged in the
hquidation

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors
| have received claims totalling £ 173,792 96 from 5 creditors

A dividend totalling £3,000 was paid to creditors on 3 October 2012 who had submitted a
claim i the Liquidation

I can confirm that a final dividend totalling £2,900 was paid to creditors on 29 January 2014




61

62

63

64

65

686

71

72

Liquidator’'s Remuneration & Expenses

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration he fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the penicd 1 September 2013 to 28 March 2014 are £2,922 This represents
14 40 hours at an average rate of £202 92 per hour Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time
Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period
in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the
Liquidation | would confirm that | have drawn fees totalling £1,869 06 plus VAT n this period

Also attached at appendix D 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period 1 September 2011
to 28 March 2014 which provides details of my total ime costs since the date of my
appomntment

Since my last progress report, no further expenses have been incurred

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s availlable on request or can be

downloaded from the “Creditors Area” on our website, www sthennett co uk

Attached as Appendix E 1s additional information 1n relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of recept of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liguidator, as set out 1n this progress report, are excessive




8 Conclusion

81 This report together with final meetings of members and creditors wili conclude my
administration Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulansed with this report

Yours fathfully

e < o

S T Bennett

Liquidator




RECEIPTS

Brought Forward
Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Brought Forward
Specific Bond
Office Holders Fees
Bank Charges

Vat Receivable

Balance In Hand

A.G.Joy & Son Limited
(In Liguidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
30 January 2014 to 28 March 2014

Total (£)

26,984 89
38673

27,371.62

25,021 82
5100
1,869 06
2260
407 14

27,371 62
000




A.G.Joy & Son Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/09/2011
of affairs To 28/03/2014
£ £
RECEIPTS

Motor Vehicle 1,100 00 000
Plant & Machinery 3,290 00 7,820 00
Furniture & Equipment 200 00
Motor Vehicle 400 00 750 00
Book Debts 10,724 00 12,605 27
VAT Refund 500
Insurance Refund 47 92
Recovery of Preference 4,161 60
Vat Controt Account 1,781 83
27,371 62

PAYMENTS
Barclays Legal Charge -3,000 00 000
Specific Bond 5100
Preparation of S of A 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 13,105 06
Office Holders Expenses 486 02
Bank Charges 3600
Trade & Expense Creditors 5,900 00
Vat Recevable 1,793 54
27,371 62

BALANCE - 28 March 2014




2€ 91 ¥10Z Yale 92 00 | UoISIap | s0 | abed
z0 98 POWIE]D SJUPWIRSINGS]Q [2J0L
00 8Z0't) powe|) s8a4 [2)01
26 202 00 7Z6'T oy vi oo 0Lt 000 (1194 SINoH |2joL
000 ¢00 o0o 000 000 000 000 Buipea)
00 082 00 Zi1 oo 000 ooo oo oro Slassy JO Lonesieay
000 ooo oo 000 ogo 000 000 suoiebnsaauy
S8 6TT 00 9¢ee oLe oo 0z 0o 0Ll SIONpALY
000 000 oo 000 oo 0o 000 sialen JYyuedg ased
59 1B 00 ¥L6 1 € Ol 000 al 6 oo [ Buniugld g uonensiIwpy
{3 aley HEYS Joddng BjRUOIES8}0)4
AunoH ofizioay {3} 3507 eutn ) £INOH [BI0L P SUBIRISEY 10|upg JBYID soffeuey 1supey UGI3UNS NIOM JO UOREIISSSE(D

PLOZ/AO/BZ OL £L0Z/60/L0 WOl
180d 2poD 19sioid
paywr uog g Ao © v - §E000I1

Klewwng 3s09 %@ swi] 6dIS - Anpuz awi)




€€ 9l ¥10Z UeW G2 00 | UDisIsp, 4 jo | abed
20 98¥ paune| ) SIuaWasINgGs|Q] |e10)
00 §Z0°C1 paune|n $994 8101
62 002 00 Z6ME} 0L 59 000 06 OF (L oarz BINOH (B30L
000 000 000 Q00 000 Q00 a0 Bumel
90 Z9Z 002vs Z 0L 6 000 oo 000 (V4 SI9SSY JO UORESI[BaY
19094 1o 3 ¥EA 05 000 () oo oro suonebnsaauj
21 602 0S8t € al 81 000 1.4 og e 08 L FOHPAID
000 V3] 000 0oo 000 el 000 saaljel Jyneds 6580
o€ Z81 052002 oF g€ 000 05 1E [s1s 7] 069 Buued 3 uenensuwpy
(3) o1ey 4e1s uoddng S[RUO|SSBJCIY
Apnoy eBrisay {3 180p awipy SINOH [M0L P SURISISSY 10M1U8G 18410 Jobauey Jeuyey UORIUNY WIOM $O UORBIYISSE|D

¥10Z/c0/8Z OL 1102/60/10 woid

150d @pe) wsloug

patiwi uesS B Ao © v - 980001

Arewiwing 3so) @ awi] 6diS - Ajug awi)




Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1

11

12

13

Policy

Detailed below 1s S T Bennett & Co's policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrater
andfor an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
s1ze and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

No professional advisors were used on this assignment

Disbursements

Category 1 dishursements do not require approval hy creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supplies of Incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case




Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are

directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an

independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the

appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

2 Charge-out rates
A schedule of S T Bennett & Co's charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the
basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved Below are detalls of this firm’s charge
out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 Aprnl 2013
{Per hour)
£
Partner 280 00
Manager 140 00 to
180 00
Assistants 65 00




